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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM): (a) The time taken by MRTP Commission to dispose of a complaint depends upon the nature of the complaint and the issues involved therein.

(b) The MRTP Commission received 168 complaints during 1985 and disposed of 87 out of them.

(c) It is not the function of the MRTP Commission to effect compromises between the contending parties. In three cases appeals were filed before the Supreme Court against the orders passed by the Commission.

Consultancy services to public sector undertakings

508. SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleas-ed to state:

(a) whether his attention has beer, drawn to the news item published
:n the Txmes of India dated 23rd February, 1986 for providing manage ment consultancy services to public sector undertakings by newly in corporated consultancy = company of non-resident Indians;

(b) if so, what are the areas in which consultancy services will be provided to the public sector undertakings;

(c) whether any agreement .has been signed with the above NRI firm and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether Public Sector Chiefs have been consulted for the need of such consultancy services; and

(e) if so, what was their reaction in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM): (a) to (e) There is a proposal to set up a joint-ven ture With equity participation from some of the Public Sector Undertakings alongwith a new company to be formed by highly qualified non-resident
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Indians with the back-up support of a renowned internationally known consultancy organisation. The Administrative Ministries of certain Public Sector Undertakings in sectors like Power, Coal, Heavy Engineering, Rail » ways Petroleum have been requested to advise a few undertakings accordingly. The scope of specialised services to be obtained from this Joint Venture shall be defined and quantified in consultation with the Chief Executives of Public Sector Undertakings.
The payment of fees etc. by the concerned undertakings will depend upon the scope of servkes to be rendered by the proposed company. Government have not signed any agreement with a non-resident Indian company in this behalf.

Waiting list  for
Maharashtra
509. SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV:

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA HEPTULLA;
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

telephones in

(a) what is the latest waiting list for telephone connections in Maharashtra State;

(b) by when the list can be cleared;

(c) by when the waiting list of Nanded and Aurangabad cities of Marathwada region can be cleared; and

(d) what is the latest position in MAX one buildings construction in Nanded city in M.S.?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI RAM NIWAS
MIRDHA): (a) The waiting list for telephone connections in Maharashtra State as on 28-2-
1986 is 2,67,290.

(b) The present waiting list is likeiy, to be cleared progressively daring the next 7 years, depending upon availability of resources.
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{¢) The waiting list of Nanded ansd
 Aurangabad cities is itkely to be cleared progressively within 3 and 6 years respectively.

(d) Construction of MAX-I telephone cxheange building in Nanded cities is in progress nd Is likely to be completed by early 1987, 7 - . -

Industrial licences to backward dis-
triefs in West Bengal

510. SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHER-
JEE: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased 1o state:

(a) the particulars of the industrial licences isued for development of industries in the backward districlts of West Bengal during the Iast three years; and

(b) what incentives, it any have been or are being given to the entrepreneurs to set up indusivies in the backward districts of the State?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN

THE DEPARTMENT OF INDIIS-

TRIAL, DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.
CARUNACHALAM): (a) The following numbers of Letters of Inlent &
Industrial Licences were issued during the years 1983, 1984 & 1985 for
zetting up industries in the backward districts of West Bengal:-

Year Tetters of Fndustrial
Intent Licences
198384 , 25 11
1 7 ¢ 17
98 L L, 21 15

Details such as name aof the unit, location, item of manufacture, capacity ete. are published by the Indian Investment Centre in their “Monthly Newsletfer”, copies of which are available in the Parliament Library.
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(b} Entreprencurs setiing up indus- .
tries in the backward disirictsfarcas .
are cligible to various concessions/ incentives like Central Tnvestment Subsidy, Concessional Finanee, Interest Subsidy, Tax Concessions etle.
Details of these concessions are given in the booklet on ‘Incentives for Industries in Bacltward Aveas” read with Press Nate No,  14283-D.B.A.-1
dated 9-4-1985; copies of which are available in the Parliament l.ibrary.

The following amouuls werne Te-
imbursed under the Central Invest-

‘ment Subsidy Scheme to West Bengal

during the years 1932_-3} to 1984-85:—

"V - e e Antosm
. car SR . .t‘n . (Rs. in
T Cirgres)
o R . . a5
1985-84 ' . . 047
1984-85 . t.2g
Jobs for retired Elecilon Commissioners
511. SHRI - SATYA PRAKASH

MALAVIVA: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to .
refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 2048 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 17th March, 1986 and state the names of the Election Commissioner appointed so far to other jobs after the expiry of ineir terms and the jebs to which they were appoeinted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUS-
TICE (SHRI H. R. BHARDWAI):
Details of the jobs to which Ch.iel Election Commissionsrs werg appomted after the expiry of their term are as under:i— '

{1)- Shyi Snkinnar Sen . .

{3) ShriS.P.8en Verma . . .
{4) SoriRK. Trivedi

H .

OfTicer an Special Duty in West Rengal, Vice-Chancellor of Burdwan

University and Subséquently Chairman

. of the Dandakaranyz Development Authm_-ity.
(2)* ShriK.V.K.Sundaram . . Chairman,, Law Commission, : :

Member, Law Commission,
Grvernor of Gujarat.

